

**Nos. 14-1418, 14-1453, 14-1505,
15-35, 15-105, 15-119, AND 15-191**

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DAVID A. ZUBIK, ET AL., *Petitioners*,

v.

SYLVIA BURWELL, SECRETARY OF HEALTH AND HUMAN
SERVICES, ET AL., *Respondents*.

On Writ Of Certiorari To The United States Court Of
Appeals For The Third Circuit

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE LAMBDA LEGAL
DEFENSE AND EDUCATION FUND, INC., ET AL.,
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

CAMILLA B. TAYLOR	JENNIFER C. PIZER
KYLE A. PALAZZOLO	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
Lambda Legal Defense	JON W. DAVIDSON
and Education Fund, Inc.	Lambda Legal Defense and
105 W. Adams St.	Education Fund, Inc.
Chicago, IL 60603	4221 Wilshire Blvd.
(312) 663-4413	Los Angeles, CA 90010
	(213) 382-7600
HAYLEY GORENBERG	jpizer@lambdalegal.org
OMAR GONZALEZ-PAGAN	
AISHA N. DAVIS	
Lambda Legal Defense	
and Education Fund, Inc.	
120 Wall St., 19 th Floor	
New York, NY 10005	
(212) 809-8585	

Counsel for Amici Curiae

(Additional Captions Listed on Inside Cover)

PRIESTS FOR LIFE, ET AL., *Petitioners*,

v.

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, ET AL.,
Respondents.

ROMAN CATHOLIC ARCHBISHOP OF WASHINGTON, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

SYLVIA BURWELL, SECRETARY OF HEALTH AND HUMAN
SERVICES, ET AL., *Respondents.*

EAST TEXAS BAPTIST UNIVERSITY, ET AL., *Petitioners*,

v.

SYLVIA BURWELL, SECRETARY OF HEALTH AND HUMAN
SERVICES, ET AL., *Respondents.*

LITTLE SISTERS OF THE POOR HOME FOR THE AGED,
DENVER, COLORADO, ET AL., *Petitioners*,

v.

SYLVIA BURWELL, SECRETARY OF HEALTH AND HUMAN
SERVICES, ET AL., *Respondents.*

SOUTHERN NAZARENE UNIVERSITY, ET AL., *Petitioners*,

v.

SYLVIA BURWELL, SECRETARY OF HEALTH AND HUMAN
SERVICES, ET AL., *Respondents.*

GENEVA COLLEGE, *Petitioner*,

v.

SYLVIA BURWELL, SECRETARY OF HEALTH AND HUMAN
SERVICES, ET AL., *Respondents.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	6
I. THE CONTRACEPTIVE COVERAGE ACCOMMODATION FOR RELIGIOUS NONPROFITS IMPOSES AT MOST AN INCIDENTAL BURDEN ON THOSE EMPLOYERS' EXERCISE OF RELIGION, AND NOT A SUBSTANTIAL BURDEN.....	6
II. DEEMING THE ACCOMMODATION INSUFFICIENT WOULD NEGATE SOUND, SETTLED PRECEDENTS THAT LIMIT EVERYONE'S RIGHT TO IMPOSE RELIGIOUS VIEWS ON THIRD PARTIES TO THEIR DETRIMENT.....	17
CONCLUSION	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Berry v. Dep't of Social Servs.</i> , 447 F.3d 642 (9th Cir. 2006)	12
<i>Bob Jones Univ. v. United States</i> , 461 U.S. 574 (1983)	20
<i>Bodett v. Coxcom, Inc.</i> , 366 F.3d 736 (9th Cir. 2004)	28, 29
<i>Bollenbach v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 659 F. Supp. 1450 (S.D.N.Y. 1987)	21
<i>Bowen v. Roy</i> , 476 U.S. 693 (1986)	3, 16
<i>Bruff v. North Miss. Health Servs., Inc.</i> , 244 F.3d 495 (5th Cir. 2001)	12, 13
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2751 (2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Catholic Charities of Sacramento v.</i> <i>Superior Court (Sacramento)</i> , 85 P.3d 67 (2004)	14-15, 25
<i>Dole v. Shenandoah Baptist Church</i> , 899 F.2d 1389 (4th Cir. 1990)	10
<i>Donovan v. Tony and Susan Alamo Found.</i> , 722 F.2d 397 (8th Cir. 1983), <i>aff'd</i> 471 U.S. 290 (1985)	10, 16-17
<i>EEOC v. Fremont Christian Sch.</i> , 781 F.2d 1362 (9th Cir. 1986)	11, 21
<i>Erdmann v. Tranquility, Inc.</i> , 155 F. Supp. 2d 1152 (N.D. Cal. 2001)	28, 29

<i>Estate of Thornton v. Caldor, Inc.</i> , 472 U.S. 703 (1985)	17
<i>Glenn v. Brumby</i> , 663 F.3d 1312 (11th Cir. 2011)	22
<i>Henderson v. Kennedy</i> , 253 F.3d 12 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	12-13
<i>Hernandez v. Comm'r</i> , 490 U.S. 680 (1989)	7
<i>Hyman v. City of Louisville</i> , 132 F. Supp. 2d 528 (W.D. Ky. 2001) <i>vacated on other grounds by</i> 53 Fed. Appx. 740 (6th Cir. 2002)	28, 29
<i>Jacobson v. Massachusetts</i> , 197 U.S. 11 (1905)	19
<i>Jimmy Swaggart Ministries v.</i> <i>Bd. of Equalization of Cal.</i> , 493 U.S. 378 (1990)	12-13
<i>Keeton v. Anderson-Wiley</i> , 664 F.3d 865 (11th Cir. 2011)	1, 19
<i>Knight v. Conn. Dep't of Pub. Health</i> , 275 F.3d 156 (2d Cir. 2001)	12, 28, 29
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003)	5, 29
<i>Little Sisters of the Poor Home for the Aged v.</i> <i>Burwell</i> , 794 F.3d 1151 (10th Cir. 2015)	7
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967)	21
<i>Lyng v. Northwest Indian Cemetery Protective Ass'n</i> , 485 U.S. 439 (1988)	3, 16

<i>Mahoney v. Doe,</i> 642 F.3d 1112 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	7
<i>Moore v. Metro. Human Serv. Dist.,</i> Slip Copy, 2010 WL 3982312 (E.D. La. Oct. 8, 2010).....	12
<i>Newman v. Piggie Park Enters., Inc.,</i> 256 F. Supp. 941 (D.S.C. 1966), <i>rev'd</i> 377 F.2d 433 (4th Cir. 1967), <i>aff'd and modified on other grounds,</i> 390 U.S. 400 (1968)	20-21
<i>North Coast Women's Care Med. Grp., Inc. v.</i> <i>San Diego Cty. Superior Court (Benitez),</i> 189 P.3d 959 (Cal. 2008)	1, 19-20, 29
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges,</i> 135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015)	1, 22
<i>People v. Handzik,</i> 102 N.E.2d 340 (Ill. 1951)	19
<i>People v. Pierson,</i> 68 N.E. 243 (N.Y. 1903).....	19
<i>Peterson v. Hewlett-Packard Co.,</i> 358 F.3d 599 (9th Cir. 2004)	28, 29
<i>Pickup v. Brown,</i> 740 F.3d 1208 (9th Cir. 2014)	14
<i>Planned Parenthood of Se. Pa. v. Casey,</i> 505 U.S. 833 (1992)	5
<i>Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins,</i> 490 U.S. 228 (1989)	22
<i>Priests for Life v. United States HHS,</i> 772 F.3d 229 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	7

<i>Prince v. Massachusetts</i> , 321 U.S. 158 (1944)	19
<i>Pruneyard Shopping Ctr. v. Robins</i> , 447 U.S. 74 (1980)	14, 15
<i>Reynolds v. United States</i> , 98 U.S. 145 (1878)	19
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic and Institutional Rights, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006)	3, 14, 15
<i>San Jose Christian Coll. v. City of Morgan Hill</i> , 360 F.3d 1024 (9th Cir. 2004)	9
<i>Smith v. Fair Emp’t. and Hous. Comm’n</i> , 913 P.2d 909 (Cal. 1996), <i>cert denied</i> , 521 U.S. 1129 (1997).....	9, 13, 22
<i>Spratt v. Kent Cty.</i> , 621 F. Supp. 594 (W.D. Mich. 1985)	19
<i>Swanner v. Anchorage Equal Rights Comm’n</i> , 874 P.2d 274 (Alaska 1994).....	22
<i>Thomas v. Review Bd. of Ind. Emp’t Sec. Div.</i> , 450 U.S. 707 (1981)	7
<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 455 U.S. 252 (1982)	3, 11, 17, 18
<i>United States v. Windsor</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2675 (2013)	22
<i>Walden v. CDC & Prevention</i> , 669 F.3d 1277 (11th Cir. 2012)	9, 19
<i>Whitney v. Greater N.Y. Corp. of Seventh-Day Adventists</i> , 401 F. Supp. 1363 (S.D.N.Y. 1975)	21

<i>Winters v. Miller,</i>	
446 F.2d 65 (2d Cir. 1971),	
<i>cert. denied</i> , 404 U.S. 985 (1971)	19

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-13	2, 3, 16, 32
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb, <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>

Other Authorities

Agency for Healthcare Research and Quality, <i>National Healthcare Disparities Report</i> (2012), http://archive.ahrq.gov/research/findings/nhqrdr/nhdr12/2012nhdr.pdf	31
Bogart, Laura M. <i>et al.</i> , <i>Perceived Discrimination and Physical Health Among HIV-Positive Black and Latino Men Who Have Sex With Men</i> , 17[4] AIDS & Behavior 1431 (May 2013)	34
Brachear, Manya A., <i>Agency takes over foster care in Rockford</i> , Chicago Tribune (June 16, 2011), http://www.chicagotribune.com/news/local/breaking/chibrknews-agency-replaces-catholic-charities-in-rockford-for-foster-care-20110616-story.html (last visited Feb. 15, 2016)	26
Catholic Charities of California, Inc., http://catholiccharitiesca.org/ (last visited Feb. 12, 2016)	26
Catholic Charities of Sacramento, http://www.catholiccharitiessacramento.org/ (last visited Feb. 12, 2016)	26

Catholic Charities USA, <i>About</i> , https://catholiccharitiesusa.org/about (last visited Feb. 12, 2016)	24
Catholic Charities USA, <i>Providing Disaster Relief</i> , https://catholiccharitiesusa.org/efforts/providing-disaster-relief (last visited Feb. 12, 2016)	25
Catholic Charities USA, <i>Sheltering Those in Need</i> , https://catholiccharitiesusa.org/efforts/sheltering-those-in-need (last visited Feb. 12, 2016)	25
Catholic Charities USA, <i>Supporting Healthy Lives</i> , https://catholiccharitiesusa.org/efforts/supporting-healthy-lives (last visited Feb. 12, 2016)	24
Catholic Charities USA, <i>The Catholic Charities Network</i> , https://catholiccharitiesusa.org/network (last visited Feb. 12, 2016)	24
Centers for Disease Control and Prevention, <i>HIV Among African Americans</i> , http://www.cdc.gov/hiv/group/racialethnic/african-americans/ (last visited Feb. 12, 2016)	34
Cochran, Susan, et al., <i>Cancer-Related Risk Indicators and Preventive Screening Behaviors Among Lesbians and Bisexual Women</i> , 91 Am. J. Pub. Hlth., No. 4, 592 (April 2001)	34
Cruz, David B., Note, <i>Piety and Prejudice: Free Exercise Exemption from Laws Prohibiting Sexual Orientation Discrimination</i> , 69 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 1176 (1994).....	35
Dep't Health & Hum. Svcs., <i>Lesbian, Gay, Bisexual, and Transgender Health</i> (2010), http://www.healthypeople.gov/2020/topics-objectives/topic/lesbian-gay-bisexual-and-transgender-health	31

- Forbes, *The 50 Largest U.S. Charities, #15 Catholic Charities USA*, <http://www.forbes.com/companies/catholic-charities-usa> 23
- Gay and Lesbian Medical Association, *Healthy People 2010 Companion Document for Lesbian, Gay, Bisexual, and Transgender (LGBT) Health* (2001), http://glma.org/_data/n_0001/resources/live/HealthyCompanion Doc3.pdf 31
- Inst. of Med., *The Health of Lesbian, Gay, Bisexual, and Transgender People: Building a Foundation for Better Understanding* (2011),
<http://www.iom.edu/Reports/2011/The-Health-of-Lesbian-Gay-Bisexual-and-Transgender-People.aspx> 30-31
- Kates, Jennifer, et al., *Health and Access to Care and Coverage for Lesbian, Gay, Bisexual, and Transgender Individuals in the U.S.*, Henry K. Kaiser Family Foundation Issue Brief (Oct. 2014), <http://kff.org/report-section/health-access-to-care-and-coverage-for-lesbian-gay-bisexual-and-transgender-the-lgbt-community/> (last visited Feb. 12, 2016) 33
- Lambda Legal, *Regarding Nondiscrimination in Health Programs and Activities*, (RIN 0945-AA02) (Nov. 9, 2015),
http://www.lambdalegal.org/in-court/legal-docs/hhs_dc_20151117_letter-re-1557 32
- Lambda Legal, *When Health Care Isn't Caring: Survey on Discrimination Against LGBT People and People Living with HIV* (2010),
http://data.lambdalegal.org/publications/downloads/whcic-report_when-health-care-isnt-caring.pdf. 32, 33

- Lick, David L., *et al.*, *Minority Stress and Physical Health Among Sexual Minorities*, 8 Perspectives on Psych. Science 521 (2013)... 33-34
- Mays, Vickie & Susan Cochran, *Mental Health Correlates of Perceived Discrimination Among Lesbian, Gay, and Bisexual Adults in the United States*, 19 Am. J. Pub. Health. 1869 (2001)..... 33
- MergerWatch Project, Protecting Patients' Rights When Hospitals Merge,
<http://www.mergerwatch.org> (last visited Feb. 12, 2016) 26-27
- Meyer, Ilan, *Prejudice, Social Stress, and Mental Health in Lesbian, Gay, and Bisexual Populations: Conceptual Issues and Research Evidence*, Psychological Bulletin, Vol. 129, No. 5 (2003)..... 33
- NeJaime, Douglas & Reva B. Siegel, *Conscience Wars: Complicity-Based Conscience Claims in Religion and Politics*, 124 Yale L.J. 2516 (2015).. 34
- Substance Abuse and Mental Health Svcs. Admin., *Top Health Issues for LGBT Populations* (2012)
<http://store.samhsa.gov/product/Top-Health-Issues-for-LGBT-Populations/SMA12-4684> 31
- United States Conference of Catholic Bishops, *Discrimination on the Basis Sex*, RIN 1250-AA05 (Mar. 30, 2015),
<http://www.usccb.org/about/general-counsel/rulemaking/upload/Comments-Discrimination-Basis-of-Sex-March-2015.pdf>..... 23

- United States Conference of Catholic Bishops,
Nondiscrimination in Health Programs and Activities, RIN 0945-AA02 (Nov. 6, 2015),
<http://www.usccb.org/about/general-counsel/rulemaking/upload/Comments-Proposal-HHS-Reg-Nondiscrimination-Federally-Funded-Health.pdf>..... 16, 23
- Uttley, Lois, et al., *Miscarriage of Medicine: The Growth of Catholic Hospitals and the Threat to Reproductive Health Care* (Dec. 18, 2013),
<http://www.mergerwatch.org/storage/pdf-files/Growth-of-Catholic-Hospitals-2013.pdf>..... 27
